# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8187807

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	2	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SHOOT STEEL, INC	09/12/2023

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LEROY GENE PEARCEY	
Street Address:	2501 COUNTY ROAD 371	
City:	DUBLIN	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	76466	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10001350

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9702592765

Email: Freudlaw@aol.com

Correspondent Name: KENTON L. FREUDENBERG

Address Line 1: 4 JUNCTION LANE

Address Line 4: DURANGO, COLORADO 81301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	EVROY2023_2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KENTON L. FREUDENBERG
SIGNATURE:	/Kenton L. Freudenberg/
DATE SIGNED:	09/26/2023

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=!US\_10001350\_Security\_Interest\_POA#page1.tif

PATENT 508140628 REEL: 065026 FRAME: 0475

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Patent number: 10,001,350 Issue Date: June 19, 2018

Inventors: Leroy Gene Pearcy, David Arnold Dransfield, Michael H. Gibson

Application Serial No. 15/702,999

Filed: September 13, 2017

For: SHOOTING TARGET ASSEMBLY

## PATENT SECURITY INTEREST AND POWER OF ATTONEY

This "PATENT SECURITY INTEREST" is granted in favor of Leroy Gene Pearcey, an individual, 2501 County Road 371, Dublin, Texas 76446 ("Grantee") by SHOOT STEEL, INC., a Minnesota corporation, with an office at 17565 Tyler St NW, Elk River, Minnesota 55330 ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Grantee are parties to a certain contemporaneous PATENT PURCHASE AND FINANCING AGREEMENT relating to the above-captioned patent and incorporated herein by reference:

WHEREAS, it is a condition of such agreement that the Grantor execute and deliver to the Grantor a patent security interest in substantially the form hereof;

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY:

Grantor does hereby make, constitute and appoint the Grantee as Grantor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with the power to endorse the Grantor's name on all documents, papers and instruments relating to patent number 10,001,350 which may be necessary for the Grantee to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the patent number 10,001,350 or any part thereof or interest therein to any third person, including Grantee, and, in general, to execute and deliver any instruments or documents and do all other acts which the Grantor is obligated to execute and do hereunder. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable for the duration of the PATENT PURCHASE AND FINANCING AGREEMENT.

WHEREFORE, Grantor, the undersigned owner of patent number 10,001,350, filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 13, 2017 for SHOOTING TARGET ASSEMBLY, hereby grants the rights set forth herein to the following GRANTEE:

Leroy Gene Pearcey, an individual 2501 County Road 371 Dublin, Texas 76446

GRANTOR:

Shoot Steel, Inc., a Minnesota Corporation

17565 Tyler Street NW

Elk River, Minnesota 55330

By: Evan Joseph Moyer, CEO of Shoot Steel, Inc.

Date 9/12/23

PATENT REEL: 065026 FRAME: 0476

RECORDED: 09/26/2023